### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KAYLE BARRINGTON BATES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-611

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Ιi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CASE SNAPSHOT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	34
ARGUMENT	36
ISSUE I	36
WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BATES' MOTION FOR DNA TESTING	
ISSUE II	12
WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING BATES' 1995 RESENTENCING PROCEEDINGS	
ISSUE III	56
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SOME OF BATES' CLAIMS	
ISSUE IV6	58
WHETHER OTHER ERRORS DEPRIVED BATES OF A FAIR SENTENCING PROCEEDING	
CONCLUSION	€3
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9	)4
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	<b>3</b> 4

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	74
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	86
<u>Atwater v. State</u> ,  788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	92
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	86
Baptist Hospital of Miami v. Maler, 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	71
<u>Bates v. State</u> ,  750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 58, 59, 61, 63, 64, 79,	83
Baze v. Rees, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 3476 (April 16, 2008)	84
Belcher v. State, 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	80
Bowles v. State, 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 121 (Fla. Feb. 14, 2008)	83
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> ,  218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	50
<u>Cole v. State</u> ,  841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	49
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 895 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2004)	42
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	80
<u>Devoney v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998)	71
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> ,  33 Fla. L. Weekly S 107 (Fla. Feb. 14, 2008)	68
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	92
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	74

Evans v. State,	
32 Fla. L. Weekly S 719 (Fla. Nov. 15, 2007)	77
Foster v. State,	
614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	67
Freeman v. State,	
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	86
Gorby v. State,	
819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	85
Gordon v. State,	
863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	67
Griffin v. State,	
866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	83
Gudinas v. State,	
816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	49
Hertz v. State,	
803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	80
Hitchcock v. State,	
866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004)	42
Hodges v. State,	
885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	74
Johnson v. Singletary,	
695 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	92
Johnson v. State,	
804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	71
Johnson v. State,	
904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	76
Johnson v. State,	
921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	55
Jones v. State,	
928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	55
Kearse v. State,	
770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	89
Lightbourne v. McCollum,	
969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	84
Lott v. State,	
931 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 2006)	42
Lugo v. State,	
845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	86

Mansfield v. State, 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	74
Marshall v. State,	
854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003) 70,	71
McCaskill v. State, 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	88
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 95 L.Ed.2d 262, 107 S.Ct. 1756 (1987)	67
<pre>Meeks v. Moore, 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1159 (2001)</pre>	89
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	77
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	89
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary</u> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	50
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	78
Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	67
Robinson v. State, 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	67
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	88
Romano v. Oklahoma, 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	75
Rose v. State, 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	69
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442 (2004)	76
<pre>Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)</pre>	78
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	74
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)82,	

Spenkelink v. State,	
350 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1977)	65
State v. Knight,	
866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)	89
Suggs v. State,	
923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	69
Sweet v. Moore,	
822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2003)	76
Turner v. Dugger,	
614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	75
<u>Vining v. State</u> ,	
827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	82
Walton v. State,	
847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	86
Williams v. State,	
500 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1986)	58
Witt v. State,	
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	76
Woods v. State,	
531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	74
Other Authorities	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar $4-3.5(d)(4)$	70
Section 90.607(2)(b). Florida Rules of Evidence	72
